

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CALIFORNIA VALLEY MIWOK TRIBE,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEN SALAZAR, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:11-CV-00160-RWR

MOTION TO INTERVENE AS DEFENDANT

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 2

A. Brief History of the California Valley Miwok Tribe. 2

B. Summary of Previous Federal Litigation Involving the Tribe. 4

C. Procedural History Leading to December 22, 2010 Decision. 5

III. ARGUMENT.....7

A. The California Valley Miwok Tribe Meets The Requirements For Intervention Of Right...... 7

i. The Tribe Has Timely Filed Its Motion to Intervene. 8

ii. The Tribe Has a Cognizable Interest in the Pending Action. 9

iii. The Tribe Has an Interest in the Decision that Could Be Adversely Affected and Impaired by the Outcome of This Action. 10

iv. The Tribe’s Interests May Not Be Adequately Represented Without Its Intervention Because Its Interests and Defenses May Differ from Defendants’. 11

B. In The Alternative, The Tribe Meets The Requirements To Support Permissive Intervention...... 13

IV. CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arakaki v. Cayetano, 324 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir.2003)..... 12

Atlantic Refining Co. v. Standard Oil Co., 304 F.2d 387 (D.C. Cir. 1962)..... 11

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. Pacific Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs, 51 IBIA 103 (January 28, 2010)..... 5

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, 515 F.3d 1262 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 4

California Valley Miwok Tribe v. United States, et al., 424 F.Supp.2d 197 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 3, 4

Dimond v. District of Columbia, 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 8, 10

Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Service, 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) 12

Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton, 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 11, 12

NAACP v. New York, 413 US 345 (1973)..... 8

Nuesse v. Camp, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) 8, 10

PETA v. Babbitt, 151 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 8

**Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978)..... 6

Smith v. Babbit, 875 F.Supp. 1353 (D.Minn.1995) 7

Trbovic v. United Mine Workers of America, 404 U.S. 528, fn. 10 (1972)..... 11

United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald, 432 U.S. 385 (1977) 8

United States v. American Tel. & Tel. Co., 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 8, 11

Williams & Humbert, Ltd. v. W & H Trade Marks (Jersey), Ltd., 840 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .. 8

Other

5 U.S.C. § 701..... 1

Administrative Procedure Act..... 1, 8, 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(a)(2) 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)..... 13, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)(1)(B)..... 13
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 24(b)(3) 13
